stood him, to lay the return and protest before the Commissioner at Washington. 

Your petitioner was, therefore, taken by surprise when served, on or about the 15th 
of May instant, with a notice in writing by H. L. Nourse, collector of the fifth dis¬ 
trict, Tennessee, that a tax had been assessed upon her amounting to ninety-nine 
thousand seven hundred and twenty-six dollars ($99,726) on her income for the year 
1864, and that payment thereof was demanded. Your petitioner does not know how 
this result has been arrived at, but she knows that the amount is excessive, and she 
solemnly protests against the same, not only for the reasons suggested in her protest

[...]

24,598. 70 
Hospital fees.*. 14,116.80 

87, 912. 90 

the net balance of the sales at New Orleans, as shown by the account sales and ac~ 
counts-current of the commission merchants (all of which can be produced if re¬ 
quired), amounted to the sum of three hundred and twenty thousand seven hundred 
and thirteen dollars ($320,713.71). In the same way the net sales of the cotton 
made at Liverpool, between July and December, 1864, as shown by the accounts- 
current of Schroder & Co. (which can be produced if required) were fifty-one thou¬ 
sand four hundred and thirty-nine pounds two shillings and six pence (£51,439 2 6), 
which when reduced to Federal denominations at 4 dollars to the pound sterling, 
amounts to two hundred and forty-eight thousand nine hundred and sixty-five -$f(T 
dollars ($248,965 36). The proceeds of these sales were placed to her credit at the 
Rothschilds in September and December, 1864, and January, 1865. The net sales at 
New Orleans and Liverpool are ($569,679.07) five hundred and sixty-nine thousand 
six hundred and seventy-nine jfa dollars. 

Your petitioner is advised that upon the supposition that these net proceeds are 
liable to an income-tax, she is entitled to have deducted therefrom the necessary ex¬ 
penses of raising the crop, the average repairs on the plantations for the years 1861

[...]

1, and made a part of this petition. The items are estimated 
from the best information she has been able to procure, and are, she believes, a near 
approximation to the truth, and under rather than over the reality. They amount, 
it will be noticed, to three hundred and seventy-nine thousand eight hundred dollars 
($379,800). If, now, we deduct this amount from the net proceeds of sales as above, 
we have a balance of one hundred and eighty-nine thousand eight hundred and 
seventy nine dollars and seven cents. Of this balance, for the reasons already given, 
two-thirds may be considered as the net proceeds of the crop of 1861, and one-third

[...]

It is proper to add that one of the deductions 
made by her is the amount of fifty thousand dollars claimed by Alexander Walker 
for services in getting the crops to market, and for the recovery of which he has 
brought suits in the courts of Louisiana, and recovered judgment for twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000), which judgment was, upon appeal to the Supreme Court, 
reversed and remanded for another trial. If this claim should be disallowed, in 
whole or in part, and your petitioner is held bound to pay an income-tax on the 
crops in question, she will hereafter, in future returns of income, hold herself bound

[...]

gether, and I think that 1 can present the whole case better by first stating that about 
the 15th May, 1867, I was notified hy the defendant, Norvell, as collector of inter¬ 
nal revenue of the 5th district of Tennessee, that a tax had been assessed against 
me on income for the year 1864, amounting to ninety-nine thousand seven hundred 
and twenty-six dollars ($99,726.00), and payment thereof was demanded. Not 
being able to get a reassessment made, or said assessment set aside, diminished, or 
abated by the defendant in any manner, she and husband appealed to the Department 
at Washington City for relief. Sheforwardedherpetitiontothe Department at Wash¬